THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF GREENSTONE

BY-LAW 10-55

Being a By-law to amend By-law 09-48, to provide for the collection and disposal of waste in the Municipality of Greenstone

WHEREAS a Council may amend By-laws in accordance with the *Municipal Act*, 2001 c.25;

AND WHEREAS on the 23rd day of November 2009, Council of the Municipality of Greenstone enacted By-law 09-48, being a By-law to provide for the collection and disposal of waste in the Municipality of Greenstone and to repeal By-law 04-41;

AND WHEREAS the Council for the Municipality of Greenstone deems it advisable to amend By-law 09-48;

NOW THEREFORE THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF GREENSTONE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. **THAT** <u>Part IV - Definitions</u> to By-law 09-48 is hereby amended by making the following revision:

(f) "**disabled citizen**" means a householder whose physical disability, as defined in the Municipality Accessibility Policy (Resolution 10-16), inhibits their ability to move their garbage to the roadside.

2. AND THAT <u>Part VI - General</u> to By-law 09-48 is hereby amended by adding the following:

15. (f) roads owned by the Crown and maintained by the Ministry of Transportation (MTO): garbage to be placed no closer to the paved surface than the outside edge of the shoulder, on the MTO right-of-way. Acceptable garbage cans must be secured such that the containers are prevented from being blown onto the highway. No permanent structures are permitted within the MTO right-of-way. Acceptable garbage cans must be removed from the MTO right-of-way in a timely fashion; garbage cans are not permitted on the MTO right-of-way overnight.

PASSED and **ENACTED** this 13th day of December 2010.

Original signed by R. Beaulieu Resolution 10-255 Original signed by E. Slomke December 13, 2010

Renald Beaulieu, Mayor

Elizabeth Slomke, Clerk